
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 25 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-11.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - part 1 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 104)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Dean Medcraft, Director of Finance & Operations – Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director of Environmental Sustainability – Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Director Economic Infrastructure – Welsh Government 

Elen Shepard, Deputy Director of Climate Change and Fuel Poverty – Welsh 

Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scrutiny of the 2024/25 Draft Climate Change Budget 

Paper - Welsh Government: Climate Change Draft Budget 2024/25 

Paper - Welsh Government annex A 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper - Welsh Government: Draft Budget Financial Briefing Pack - Description 

by Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - part 2 

(10.40-11.30)   

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Dean Medcraft, Director of Finance & Operations – Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Director of Environmental Sustainability – Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Director Economic Infrastructure – Welsh Government 

Elen Shepard, Deputy Director of Climate Change and Fuel Poverty – Welsh 

Government 

 

4 Papers to note (11.30) 

4.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement 

4.2 The Conservation and Sustainable use of Marine Biological Diversity of Areas 

Beyond National Jurisdiction (“BBNJ treaty”) 

 (Pages 106 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Chair in relation to the Conservation and Sustainable use of Marine 

Biological Diversity of Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction (“BBNJ treaty”) 



 

 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.30)   

 

Private meeting (11.30-12.00) 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1  

Memorandum on the Climate Change 
Draft Budget Proposals for 2024-5 

 

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee – 25th Jan 2024 
 

 
 
 

This paper provides information on the Climate Change budget proposals as outlined 
in the 2024-25 Draft Budget published on 19 December 2023. It also provides an 
update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
Strategic Context 

 

The table below provides an overview of budgets for the Climate Change MEG 
published in the draft Budget 2024-25 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE - SUMMARY 

2023-24 
Final Budget 

Feb 2023 

Restated 

2024-25 
Indicative 

Final Budget 
Feb 2023 
Restated 

Budget Reductions / 

Allocations 
2024-25 

Changes 

2024-25 
Draft Budget 

December 2023 

      

Resource 1,165,687 1,187,687 -78  28,398 1,216,007 

Capital 1,766,278 1,665,393 0 -33,327  1,632,066 

Total Resource & Capital 2,931,965 2,853,080 -78  -4,929  2,848,073 

      

Total AME 57,477 -60,295  0 -2,871  -63,166  

      

CLIMATE CHANGE - TOTAL BUDGET 
[...]
duty on Welsh 
Ministers to prepare and publish a national soundscapes strategy. 

 
The Noise and Soundscape Plan for Wales 2023-2028 published on 4 December 
2023 will discharge the Welsh Ministers’ obligation under the Bill to prepare and 
publish a strategy containing their policies with respect to the assessment, 
management and design of soundscapes in Wales. In light of the current constraints 
and pressures on public finances, this first national strategy on soundscapes neither 
announces significant new government spending nor assigns costly actions to other 
public bodies. Rather it seeks to maximise opportunities for better, more integrated 
decision-making across all relevant policy areas and organisations, to achieve 
appropriate soundscapes going forward. 

 
An Explanatory Memorandum, including a Regulatory Impact Assessment, was 
published when the Bill was introduced and has been updated throughout the scrutiny 
process. The Regulatory Impact Assessment sets out the estimated costs and 
benefits of the Bill’s provisions. 

 
The Bill has been developed during a time of fiscal challenge. This challenging fiscal 
context is likely to remain ongoing. Specific funding will support implementation of the 
Bill, including for the new duty relating to promoting awareness of air pollution. As set 
out by both the Minister for Climate Change and the Deputy Minister for Climate 
Change during the Bill scrutiny process, we will need to make important evidence- 
based decisions regarding the scale and timing of the implementation of some of the 
secondary legislation that arises from the provisions of the Bill. For example, for the 
new air quality targets and associated monitoring arrangements, the Regulatory 

Pack Page 27



8  

Impact Assessment contains ranges of costs. Decisions will need to be made in the 
context of spending plans for future budget rounds, whilst complying with the time 
limits set out in the Bill for the making of certain regulations. 
[...]
9.72 

 

Support for local transport priorities 
 
We will continue to invest in local schemes that support the delivery of the Wales 
Transport Strategy. Funding in the next financial year will have a focus on schemes to 
improve bus journey times and to help deliver Regional Transport Plans. 

 
We will take forward the Programme for Government commitment to modernise 
transport grants as we transition towards a regional approach and the CJCs develop 
regional transport plans. 

Pack Page 44



Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  December 2023

BEL tables for the Climate Change 
portfolio as published as part of the 
Welsh Government Detailed Draft 

Budget Proposals 2024-25

December 2023

Annex A

Pack Page 45



2023-24

2023-24
Final Budget

February 2023
Restated

2024-25
Indicative

Final Budget
February 2023

Restated

Revisions
to the

2024-25 
Indicative

Allocations

Other
Changes

2024-25
Draft Budget

December 2023

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

1,165,687 1,187,687 (78) 28,398 1,216,007 

1,766,278 1,665,393 (37,330) 4,003 1,632,066 

2,931,965 2,853,080 (37,408) 32,401 2,848,073 

57,477 (60,295)   - (2,871) (63,166)

  -   -   -   -   - 

57,477 (60,295)   - (2,871) (63,166)

2,989,442 2,792,785 (37,408) 29,530 2,784,907 

Capital

TOTAL RESOURCE AND CAPITAL (Excluding AME)

Resource AME

Capital AME

TOTAL AME

TOTAL CLIMATE CHANGE

CLIMATE CHANGE

SUMMARY

2024-25

Resource

P
ack P

age 46



2023-24
Final Budget

February 2023
Restated

2024-25
Indicative

Final Budget
February 2023

Restated

Revisions
to the

2024-25 
Indicative

Allocations

MEG to MEG 
Transfers

Transfers
Within MEG

Allocations
to / from
Reserves

2024-25
Draft Budget

December 2023

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

226 226   -   -   -   - 226 

Action:
Develop and deliver overarching policy and programmes 
on sustainable development and natural resource 
management

226 226   -   -   -   - 226 

4,370 4,370   -   -   -   - 4,370 

Action: Fuel Poverty Progr
[...]
toring 
the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd. 

During our meeting on 4 December 2023, we considered the Agreement under the United Nations 
Convention on the Law of the Sea on the Conservation and Sustainable Use of Marine Biological Diversity 
of Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction (“BBNJ treaty”). The BBNJ Treaty provides for the conservation 
and sustainable use of marine biological diversity of areas beyond national jurisdiction through 
effective implementation of the relevant provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of 
the Sea and international cooperation.  

Although foreign affairs and international relations are reserved matters, observing and implementing 
international agreements in devolved areas is not reserved. The Treaty also relates to fisheries, marine, 
and environmental policy, which are matters devolved to Wales. 

The Explanatory Memorandum details the intergovernmental engagement which took place in 
relation to the agreement, including updating and consulting the devolved governments on the 
agreement’s development.  

During our consideration of the agreement, we agreed to draw it to your Committee’s attention, for 
information. We also intend to write to Welsh Government to request:  

• its view of the process of updating and consulting the devolved governments on the 
agreement’s development; 

• an update on legislation required to implement the agreement; and 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 4.2

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13579&Ver=4


 

 

• information on any intergovernmental work taking place, or due to take place, to implement 
the agreement, as well as confirmation of which existing intergovernmental structures are 
being utilised. 

Our latest report is available here.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Pack Page 107

https://senedd.wales/media/34hp2jpy/cr-ld16252-e.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - part 1
	Paper - Welsh Government: Climate Change Draft Budget 2024/25
	Paper - Welsh Government annex A
	2.1_Paper_WG_Draft 24_25 Budget - CCEI Committee - CC MEG Evidence Paper Response
	Annex A
	Annex 01
	Annex 02
	Annex 04
	Annex 05
	Annex 06
	Annex 07


	Paper - Welsh Government: Draft Budget Financial Briefing Pack - Description by Budget Expenditure Line (BEL)

	4.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	4.2 The Conservation and Sustainable use of Marine Biological Diversity of Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction (“BBNJ treaty”)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14006 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Welsh Government 

Elen Shepard, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - part 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change, Deputy 

Minister for Climate Change and Welsh Government officials. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - part 2  

3.1 The Committee continued to receive evidence from the Minister for Climate 

Change, Deputy Minister for Climate Change and Welsh Government officials. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.2 The Conservation and Sustainable use of Marine Biological Diversity of Areas 

Beyond National Jurisdiction (“BBNJ treaty”)  

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received from the Minister and Deputy Minister 

for Climate Change and Welsh Government officials, under items 2 and 3. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 


